via electronic transfer and warrants/ demand drafts for cases where bank account details were inadequate or 
electronic transmission had failed.

CHANGE IN NATURE OF BUSINESS, IF ANY:

During the year there was no change in the nature of business of the Company.

SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY:

The Authorized Capital is Rs 41,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty One Crores Only) and the paid-up equity share 
capital as on 31st March 2025 is Rs. 39,59,98,000 (Rupees Thirty Nine crores Fifty Nine Lakhs Ninety Eight 
Thousand Only) divided into 3,95,99,800 (Three crores Ninety Five lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Eight 
Hundred Only) equity shares of Rs 10 each. During the year, there was a public issue of shares. 64,99,800 
equity shares of Rs 10 each were issued at Rs 160 per share, raising Rs 104 crores. In addition, there was an 
Offer for Sale (OFS) of 35,01,000 shares of Rs 10 each raising Rs 56 crores.

[...]

a) The Company had filed with Securities Exchange Board of India, the Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

(DRHP) on September 29, 2023 and the Red Herring Prospectus (RHP) on August 06, 2024  and the 
Prospectus was filed on August 15, 2024 to the concerned Registrar of Companies, offering 
1,00,00,800 (One Crore Eight Hundred) Equity Shares of 10/-(Rupees Ten only) each by way of a 
fresh issue of 64,99,800  (Sixty Four Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Eight Hundred) Equity Shares 
and 35,01,000  (Thirty Five Lakhs One Thousand) under Offer for Sale route through an Initial 
Public Offer (IPO) which was opened for a period of 3 working days from August 12, 2024 to 
August 14, 2024.

b) The Company had allotted 64,99,800 (Sixty-Four Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Eight Hundred) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) at the issue prize of Rs. 160/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Sixty only) including the premium of Rs. 150/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Only) through IPO on 
August 20, 2024.

c) Subsequent to the IPO, the Equity shares of the Company got listed on Stock Exchanges i.e.,